

Nos. 21-1533, 21-2431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Latasha Holloway, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

City of Virginia Beach, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 2:18-cv-00069
The Honorable Raymond A. Jackson

Appellants' Reply Brief

Mark D. Stiles

Virginia Beach City Attorney

Christopher S. Boynton

Deputy City Attorney

Gerald L. Harris

Senior City Attorney

Joseph M. Kurt

Assistant City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Municipal Center, Building One,

Room 260

2401 Courthouse Drive

Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456

Erika Dackin Prouty

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

200 Civic Center Drive

Suite 1200

Columbus, OH 43215

Katherine L. McKnight

Richard B. Raile

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,

Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

T: (202) 861-1618

F: (202) 861-1783

kmcknight@bakerlaw.com

Patrick T. Lewis

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Key Tower, 127 Public Square

Suite 2000

Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement	1
Argument	1
I. Defendants' Appeal Is Not Moot	1
II. The District Court Erred in Reaching the Merits	2
A. Plaintiffs' Challenge Is Moot	2
B. Plaintiffs Lack Third-Party Standing To Claim Discrimination Against Asian and Hispanic Residents.....	4
III. Plaintiffs' Claim Fails on the Merits.....	5
A. Section 2 Does Not Recognize Coalition Claims.....	5
B. Plaintiffs' Claim Fails the Second Precondition	13
1. Plaintiffs Invoke the Wrong Legal Standard.....	14
2. Plaintiffs' Showing Falls Short of the Legal Standard	16
C. Plaintiffs' Claim Fails the Third Precondition	23
D. Plaintiffs' Claim Fails the Totality of the Circumstances.....	24
IV. The Injunction Is Indefinite	25
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	10
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Brinn v. Tidewater Transp. Dist. Comm’n</i> , 242 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	9, 10
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	2
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	10, 25
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir. 1989).....	25

Esposito v. S.C. Coastal Council,
939 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991) 3

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 11

*Fayetteville, Cumberland Cty. Black Democratic Caucus v. Cumberland
Cty.*,
927 F.2d 595, 1991 WL 23590 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 1

*Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Health &
Rehab. Servs.*,
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 5

FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC,
937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) 11

Gomez v. City of Watsonville,
863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 15, 21

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....*passim*

Hall v. Virginia,
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)6, 11

Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Atty Gen. of Texas,
501 U.S. 419 (1991)..... 10

Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.,
476 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 16

Laskar v. Hurd,
972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Lewis v. Alamance Cty.,
99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) 23

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 2, 3

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 4

LULAC, Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 5

LULAC, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993)7, 15

LULAC, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 8

Mallory v. Ohio,
173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999) 22

Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland,
933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 4

Merrill v. Milligan,
2022 WL 354467 (U.S. Feb. 7, 2022)..... 13, 25

Milner v. Department of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 11

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 3, 4

Nixon v. Kent Cty.,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)*passim*

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 9

Nordgren v. Hafter,
789 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1986) 5

Norfolk S. Ry Co. v. City of Alexandria,
608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) 2

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....24, 25

Porter v. Clarke,
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) 4

Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 20

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13, 14

Rollins v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
1996 WL 560295 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 1994)..... 16, 17

Sanchez v. Bond,
875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Sanchez v. State of Colo.,
97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 21

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 22, 23

United States v. Blaine Cty.,
363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 21

United States v. Charleston Cty.,
316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003) 25

United States v. City of Eastpointe,
378 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2019) 20

United States v. Norman,
935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019) 10

Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 2

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	9
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	10
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	6
Va. Code § 24.2-129	2
Va. Code § 24.2-130	3
Va. Code § 24.2-304.1	2
Other Authorities	
<i>Bernard Grofman</i> , Voting Rights in A Multi-Ethnic World, 13 Chicano-Latino L. Rev. 15, 24 (1993).....	15
